ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
National Testing Agency for lITs

*121. SHRI N.K. SINGH: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased

to state:

(a) whether Government proposes to set up a National Testing Agency as recommended by the Committee on IIT-JEE reforms headed by Damodar Acharya;
(b) whether the NIIT exam is likely to go online in the coming years;

(c) whether Government proposes any other national level tests for admission to other higher educational institutions; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Damodar Acharya Committee has, inter alia, recommended the setting up of a National Testing Agency to the IIT Council, which in its 41st meeting held on 10.09.2010 referred the interim report to a Committee headed by Dr. Ramasami, Secretary, Department of Science and

Technology which is yet to submit its report.

(b) The Joint Admission Board (JAB) which is the body to conduct Indian Institute of Technology - Joint Entrance Examination (IIT-JEE) and includes among others, Directors of all IITs as its member, has informed that although there is a plan for the IIT-JEE to go on line in future, there is no specific time limit set for this purpose.

(c) and (d) A Committee of Vice-Chancellors has recommended Common Entrance Test for admission to Central Universities in a phased manner with a view to avoid multiplicity of entrance tests resulting in wastage of time and resources. Central Universities are autonomous bodies governed by their own Acts and Statutes. A decision on Common Entrance Test has to be taken by the relevant statutory bodies of these Universities.


SHRI N.K. SINGH: Sir, let me ask my first supplementary to the hon. Minister. Sir, the CAT examination went online in 2009. Has the Government conducted any study on whether the online format has brought in uniformity of standards, greater transparency and diversified its intake, particularly, from the rural areas?

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, according to the convener of CAT, 2009, the traditional format of conducting CAT in the 'Pencil and Paper' format was becoming untenable in terms of the increasing numbers, and, therefore, CAT examination went online. We did have teething problems when CAT did go online initially. But the last CAT examination went on very smoothly, and, there were no issues at that point of time. Sir, these exams are conducted online, and, on the issue whether the rural children have been able to take the CAT exam successfully, these exams are not internet-based but rather centers are identified, and, children are notified about the centers where they will need to go and take the examination.

Since, it is not internet-based and children come to the centers and take the exam, in the last CAT exam which was conducted, there were no issues raised, and, so far, no children have come forward and complained to us on their inability to take the examination.

SHRI N.K. SINGH: Sir, my second supplementary is that in March, 2010, there were announcements that students who wish to take the examination would need to have 80 per cent pre-

qualifying marks in Class-XIl. A committee under Prof. Damodar Acharya was also appointed.

Subsequently, in December 2010, there was another announcement made that for the lITs also, the Government propose to go for online examination. Another Committee under T.
Ramaswamy had been appointed. Will the Government come out with a coherent policy to end the uncertainty and to clearly bring out the kind of changes they propose to bring in the examination system for effecting intake for lITs?

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, the students taking examination into engineering, pharmacy, architectural and so on need to have (a) good command over the subject, science subject, for that matter and (b) reasonable levels of analytical skills, intelligence, general awareness and also communication skills. Whereas the Common Entrance Examination usually tests the child only on the command over the subject and does not really test the child on analytical skills is the reason it was believed that we need to have a Common Entrance Examination which would address


both the analytical skills as well as the command of the child over the subject. Damodar Acharya Committee was constituted to look and recommend or suggest ways in which we could come up with a Common Entrance Examination for the IITs. The Interim Report has been submitted. But since there has been no consensus on the Interim Report, it has now been submitted to the Ramaswamy

Committee which will be looking into the recommendations and suggesting ways of implementation.
SHRI N.K. SINGH: When are you expecting the Ramaswamy Committee Report ?
SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: At the earliest possible.

SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL : Sir, there is a heavy demand for IITs and higher education courses but the students from the rural areas are not getting admission in those courses. While revamping the entrance examination system, will the Government consider starting new IITs? There has been a commitment by the hon. Prime Minister to start a new IIT in Kerala. Will it also be considered?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Does it relate to the question? ... (Interruptions)...
SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL : Yes, Sir, it is related to the question.
MR. CHAIRMAN : How ?

SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL: Sir, heavy demand is there but the rural students are not getting

admission. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN : But, does this relate to this question?

SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL: It is related to this question, Sir. ...(/nterrupt/ons)... Genuine demands are related to the students from rural areas. ... (Interruptions)...
SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: It does not arise out of this question, Sir. ... (Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

DR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT: Thank you, Sir. Sir, education brings equality. That is what Dr.
Ambedkar had said. With this type of examinations, particularly in the IITs, which is the high-end engineering course, my observation is that more and more students from urban areas, more so, who have taken education in English medium, tend to get admitted in the ITs. The answer which has


been given talks about analytical and communication skill. When you say communication skills, which language do you believe in? Do you believe that only English language communication skills are skills, otherwise there are no skills?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question please.

DR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT: | would ask the hon. Minister, is there any method by which
children from the rural areas, those who take education in the regional languages can also pass these

examinations ?

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, it is here that we need the support of the State Governments. We are looking at whether we can introduce a core curriculum in subjects like Science and Mathematics which would enable the children right across the country, be it in urban areas or rural areas, to have equal chances in the common entrance examinations. Definitely, Sir, unless the State Governments come on board and strengthen the elementary education, can not a child in the rural area have the same opportunity as a child in the urban areas. | am sure, all Members in the

House will agree with me that today English is the global language. ... (Interruptions)...
1. Y BT : AR, AT & o6 T ..(maems)...
sft AU : TT. I THTE, 3T supplementary IR5T, 9 A8 W interfere &1 BT

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, we respect all regional languages and many State Governments in their own elementary schools have actually introduced elementary education in the regional languages where English is a subject and when the child transits into class six, English becomes the medium of instruction. These have been the steps that have been taken by various State Governments. This, we hope, would definitely give the child advantage of the English in taking the entrance examinations as well.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Ram Prakash, please. Please observe the Rule. Ask for supplementaries, you will get it. Thank you.

ST, T FBTRT : FIETE FUTIRT ST, 3RT e en & 6 exgfioper Rt 9 oref ust ot ara
Sfverer foram S <@ 7, STafes | aTl =1 o1u Hrafiies Weisi § g2a B ugT IR AR AT B
3TUSHT WTeeM BT TR BRAT 981 & gedl $ 1Y QX A8 | I gl 7 WA WeleAT Ig
JIETE SN o 78 Wi ATt o 317G Ue 3R SIRTET o &1 oAl 8112


SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, we have never imposed it. Elementary education is with the State Government. And as | have mentioned earlier, some of the State Governments have
introduced English as a subject in the elementary classes and transition to English as a medium of instruction takes place when it comes to upper elementary classes. These have been conscientious decisions taken by some State Governments. No language has been imposed from the Central Government on the State Schools. Whatever reforms we can bring in, they are restricted only to those schools affiliated to the CBSE Board. Out of twelve lakh schools that we have in our country.

...(Interruptions)...
1. X TBTE : TR, U BT e a9 721 311 W& § ... (hIEM)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. ...(Interruptions)... Please. ...(Interruptions)... &1, 39 § A& A
STTHIR el B ...(ATUM)... T DS BIAST el © ...(TEM)...

ST, X1 GBI : I, A T DT WY S/1d 781 < VB § ...(FGE)...
2 T = AT : IR, Y€ gl HedYUl YT & ...(FIETH)...

off Fumafy : R S Y IS ST .(FAUF)... TS ..(FAHF)... 399 T BIIST 81T
.(FAF)... DTS el & a1 T2 G BT 8 .. (FAEH)...

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: English is a global language. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please hear the answer. 39 ST 95 STV ...(AdYT ). .. Wﬁ:ﬁt’, 39 Ugl
93 Y ...(FAYTM)... 98 ST A, il ...(FILTH)...

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, if | may be allowed to complete my answer.

...(Interruptions)...
it wegd Igddt : 97, 39 U B g W1 R B L (aE)...
sft FUIRT . FRET S, ST 93 18T ... (aUH). .

it wega agddt : 97, AU F A1erd @ o f3 @1 g Wit & gt {3 8, Afth ey
3FISH BT AN TS Tl ST B © ...(FAH)... I8 [Segpel Ted © ..(FaLH)...

2t wumfa : IRAY, MY AT 4B @ §, [ATd BT A6 G @ € A AFR § W 8§
.(TTIT)...


SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, English is a ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please one minute. 30 SIRT 96 S8V ...(dL)... T8l 3T H3T i & a1d
A <HIRAY ...(GEM)... 31T ST IS STV ..(FIETH)....

AN AT TP : W, g D1 T B 8 ..(@HM).... 80 B! AN fergwa §
fo=el) et € ..(aaem)...

it . g v1a : R, T8 31 9TV 1 3 B L(TaET).

# Fgd agdd : B9 Yu Aed © 6 Rl $ SR et Fi aret S I 27
..(STFETH)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: it is an official language. ... (Interruptions). ..
S} ATIfY : RIS ST, RT3 F1 A1 G AT ..(RFeT)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please one minute ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Mr. Chairman Sir, | respect the sentiments of the distinguished.

...(Interruptions)...
Y YEAR T AH! : &< H Sara ARG ..(aagm)...

off et Risget : 39 I8T IS § AT greid 82 ....(—HH).... 3P e B TSI
ST & Flerd & o 72172 ...(Taem ). .

S1. T UHTe : FaTe el # fopan 7, a1 Sfarg i fa=<t 3 21 fean 91y .. (amam)...
it T.Tw. srEaferar : § ST .(aET)...

sft AU : sTEQaTferan i, @i ...(agm). .

27} Fitrer Riere : 319 e STt SaTsier i difery & fo & alel ...(aaem)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: How can they compel him to speak in a particular language?

...(Interruptions)... We are all permitted to speak in English. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN?: Let us not start a totally different debate. Please listen to the hon. Minister.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: | agree with you. ...(Interruptions)... They must tell the Leader of the

Opposition to always speak in Hindi. ...(/nz‘errupt/ons)...


MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us not get into this. ... (Interruptions)...
SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, this is. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, let it not be a convention. ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Siva, Mr. Raja, please. ...(Interruptions)... Please.
..(Interruptions). .. T S, 3T TG SIS ...(HALH)... IS, SIRT AT T 98 SISV, a1 T <A1org
...(TGT).... Il ....(SAET)...

it Hfe Rieger - A 91 B 1 914§, 98 9 g8 I 9ol W ©, AP 89N olsg
ST R A A B & .(@mau)... Vi 1S 91 1 8, A ...(aasm)...

st iy : 98, i, e .. (cagr)...

sft Bftrer Risget : OIS gronfiree = # Wt 21 € iR St # Y 81 €, ST <lvafsrsr #
1SS SIOMEA 81 2 ...(aE)... TER 91, ST8T e AMSIATST! BT HaATeA 2, | just want to mention
...(/nz‘erruphbns)... The point is that the IIT system is an autonomous system. The Government does not impose decision making on the IITs system. Now it is for the IIT Council to decide how they are to conduct examinations; in which language they are to conduct examinations; whether the course material is available in those languages or not. ...(Interruptions)...

#f I AL : AR, ...(FAUM)... &7 T Council WAL & HUR 87 ...(ALM)... T NIT
Council SfIET & I $IR 27 ..(AAHM)...

st Bt Rieret : ¥ifaem I8 T8 daar {6 ...(aem)...
ofl TH.Q9. sTEqarerd : IR, ..(FAIM)... H I8 ST 918l § 6 ... (ae™)...
oft qumafy : RIY, Ig 919 TAd IR R A & D] L(HYH)... SHD! AT AT TGI8

...(FAH™).... Please. ...(Interruptions ... One minute please. ...(Interruptions)...
it werga agddl : gUTafd Sf, . (@EH)... 77 98 SRE 9 W SR 27 ...(HaHm). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: One minute please. ...(/nterrupt/ons)... One minute please.
...(Interruptions)... Ahluwaligji, just one minute please. ...(Interruptions)... 34 SIRT EERSIEN]
..(TAYT).... 31T SR 98 SIRYL. .. (FILT)....

off fa g BfeaR : I), ..(Fau™)...


it JTafy : T2, TET, 37T 93 SIS ...(FGHH)... A3 T G AU .. (FeT)... 3R 8199
DI I 32871 & 1 39 W 19 81, A1 59 g A1 Y, TR Fee sifer @I f$ @ 7a B
..(TIET)...

ff e Igdal : IR, .. (FAIM)... T I 4 SR T8 B ..(aEH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question has been answered. ...(Interruptions)... Question No.122.

...(Interruptions)...
it weared agddl : 97, 9 GaTe H1 STaTd 371 MR .. (FFETH)...
MS. MABEL REBELLO: Sir, My question? ... (Interruptions)...
Y Ay : I S 81 TET R, 98 91 22 ...(AAU)... T84 & AN 81T B .. (FaHM)...

it TH.TH. SrEcanferan ; WX, U8 WM O 91 B ...(HGH)... I ITHTT F FHI B
I B ..(TFETH)...

off qumfy : IRIT, @S| ...(TAHH)... T8 FaTe 3MS.37MS.21. & RIS BT 81 3T 89 W)
AT ...(TALT)... IISHTIT BT I TE1 BT ST B ...(AGET)...

il T, STEaIor : IISTHTNT WA BT I Bl ... (caaeT). .

2t Rrare o : =R=, afire, giver, snfe @ v & .. (amaem)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: In regional languages also. ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Can we go on to Question No.1227 ... (Interruptions)...

Can we go on to Question No.1227 ... (Interruptions)...

i TH.T9. STEarterdn : IR, e 6 91 A ford] T8 €, ST .. (aET)...
3ft AR AT AL < TR, ...(HAYTH). .

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: You cannot confine it to one language. ... (Interruptions)...
MS. MABEL REBELLO: Sir, My question? ... (Interruptions)...

#} WA TGILT : IT Council WAL A HUR TEl 2 3R A H =<1 PI rsgren o1 &<if
&= T 81 ..(FaEm).

oY FUTIRY : 3777 S ST AT RT BRI & 2 ...(FGLF)...


f W SgAa! : IIT Council ST SUET RIT PR BT 27 ..(FALM)...
MS. MABEL REBELLO: Sir, My question? ... (Interruptions)...

off Furafey : T SRT 95 SIS ...(=EH)... SE S, @i ....(FEH)... 39 SiRT 96 SISyl
.(GHT)...

il TU.Q9. SEGAICT : TR, IISHIYT TR BT A9 Bl ..(EEH)... 39 (o fEae T8
BIT ...(AGH)... 39 [T 989 781 8111 ...(FEH)...

off QU : FaTe 31S.37MS.2). & SIRIBTH BT 7, IICHIYT BT 181 Bl ...(FIHH). .

it wearae agddt : FaTafy off, . (@ae)... TR, B9 ST ARe AR .. (). .
ft AR : 3T I ST ..(FAYF)... Please. ... (Interruptions). ..

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Civil Services examination can be conducted in regional languages also.

...(Interruptions )... How can we write it ? ... (Interruptions). ..
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us go on to Question No. 122. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, we want official status for our regional language. Till that time, we have to rely upon English only. ...(Interruptions)... All the regional languages need official status. Till that time, we have to rely upon English. ...(Interruptions)...

il TH.QH. STEqafera : BH S0l $ Fyali A Hel dred ¢ 6 7 g9 afre faRid € iR 7
Herared AR €, afews &7 3irsf faried 81 ...@em)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: | request all hon. Members to please allow the Question Hour to proceed.

....(Interruptions)...
7} FOT91 UTSW : EH T Te o b &A1 WTITC o} A1 H ]2 | ..(HALH)...
2} TR T AT : UK HEIS Y, ...(FTHH)...
i Rrar=< A : R, ...(@@um)...
2 T : 98 18T, @S| ..(EETH)...
1} TH.Q. IEaTferan : U HE IS, ...(HaEH)...

oft Al : 39 T FEI? (FAEF)... § TS BT P 59 I F ...(AGHH)... Don't

attribute remarks. It is wrong. ... (Interruptions)... Just one minute please. Please resume your places. ...(Interruptions)... The question was about the language in a particular examination. The hon. Minister's answer was about that. Now, some hon. Members had different views on it, and |
said, if you want to discuss that matter relating to the basic question whether that examination should be conducted in this language or that language, please give a notice. ... (Interruptions)...
Y U0, IEGAIeraN : IR, ..(FAYT)... 14 WG A 7T & .. (FaLH)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: The House is adjourned for fifteen minutes.
The House then adjourned at twenty three minutes past eleven of the clock.
The House reassembled at thirty -eight minutes past eleven of the clock.
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Q.No.122.
1. I YHTT : FHTIRT S, T8l T2 AT 121 T SOk (3471 S11Y) QA1 &1 & 6 ..(aaaem)...
sft |TafY : 3T S STTEY ... (FAGH)... Question 122.
S} TR T ST : TG UL SfY, H T8 specific question BT T ...(AGLH)...
sft AR : 3T Question Hour & TTE AT R AT ... (HALTH)...

ofY e T2 3vETer : Ui Sft, I8 R & TR B 919 21 2 H 2 IR 3T drer dred
IR TP ..(FGH)...

3t e Riere : 29 =<1 1 qR1 9F 1 B & ...(aeT)..

st fog SR : st fo 9w &1 foaxiy =€t 21 Harar 7 ' 6 fow ave 9 vt a1
.(FGT)...

2} |UTIRT : 39 ST U A1 91l R2 ©, H fhaeb! a1 G ? ..(RaEH)... 319 AN IS 98
ST ..(HIET)...

oft fa Bfear : a1 =iy wromelt & wienm < Adh, R SHD! By ARAT MY PRA?
.(FGHT)...

ofY U : 3777 ©iST 33 98T ...(Faum™). .
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off fT BfeAR . TRBR a1 T 1T & ol @ B IRPR FaIR § AT Pls ARA IR &
.(FGT)...

sft FURY : 37T ST 93 SV ..(FaE™)...
S} TR T ST : S, AT YR ITF P &, b IR Y P M € ...(FqH)...
sft AUy : X9 Sff, =iST, 99 SITSUI Question No. 122.

Telephone towers in tribal areas

*122. MS. MABEL REBELLO: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of telephone towers have been installed in tribal areas of Jharkhand, Chhattisgarh, Orissa, etc., which have not been activated;
(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) by when Government would prevail upon the telephone operators to activate these towers and provide communication facilities to the inhabitants there ?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of

the House.
Statement

(a) Al the 604 telephone towers installed by Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) in the tribal areas of Orissa have been activated. Some of the towers installed by BSNL in tribal areas of Jharkhand and Chhattisgarh are still to be activated. 977 telephone towers in Jharkhand and 652 telephone towers in Chhattisgarh are activated and only 46 telephone towers in Jharkhand and 107

telephone towers in Chhattisgarh are still to be activated.

(b) The reasons for delay in activating these mobile towers in the States of Jharkhand and

Chhattisgarh are given below:
(i) Extreme remote areas

(i)  Tough terrain

12

